

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC88075

SAINT LOUIS UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

THE MASONIC TEMPLE ASSOCIATION OF ST. LOUIS, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Transfer from the Court of Appeals

BRIEF OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF EASTERN MISSOURI IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

ANTHONY E. ROTHERT, MO BAR #44827
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
EASTERN MISSOURI
4557 LACLEDE AVENUE
ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63108
(314) 361-3635
FAX: (314) 361-3135
E-MAIL: TONY@ACLU-EM.ORG

COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION AND STATEMENT OF
FACTS.....1

STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

1. Missouri’s Constitution Requires a Strict Separation of Church and State,
Particularly in the Area of Education.....3

2. Failing to Properly Construe the Missouri Constitution, Courts Below
Erroneously Construed its Religious
Provisions.....10

A. The Appellate Court Erroneously Concluded that This Court’s Cases
Applying Article IX, Section 8 of the Missouri Constitution Were
Inappropriate.....1

0

B. All the Facts Tending to Show Whether Saint Louis University is
Controlled by a Religious Creed Must be Considered Before
Summary Judgment Can be

Granted.....1

3

CONCLUSION.....1

9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Americans United v. Rogers</i> , 538 S.W.2d 711, 720 (Mo. 1976) (en banc).....	10
<i>Berghorn v. Reorganized School Dist. No. 8</i> , 364 Mo. 121, 260 S.W.2d 573 (1953)	11,
	12
<i>Board of Ed. of Central School Dist. No. 1 v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	5
<i>Cooper v. Finke</i> , 376 S.W.2d 225, 229 (Mo. 1964).....	18
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1, 17 (1947).....	5
<i>Harfst v. Hoegen</i> , 349 Mo. 808, 163 S.W.2d 609 (Mo. 1942) (en banc).....	5, 7,
	11
<i>ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp.</i> , 854 S.W.2d 371, 376 (Mo. 1993) (en banc).....	17,
	18
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712, 722 (2004).....	6,
	7
<i>McVey v. Hawkins</i> , 364 Mo. 44, 258 S.W.2d 927 (Mo. 1953).....	5

Oliver v. State Tax Commission of Missouri, 37 S.W.3d 243, 251 (Mo. 2001)

(en

banc).....4

Olson v. Auto Owners Ins. Co., 700 S.W.2d 882, 884 (Mo. App.

1985).....18

Paster v. Tussey, 512 S.W.2d 97 (Mo.

1974).....5

Van Orden v. Perry, 545 U.S. 677 (2005) (Breyer, J.

concurring).....18

Wheeler v. Barrera, 417 U.S. 402

(1974).....7

Constitutional Provision

MO. CONST., Art. IX, § 8.....4

Other Authorities

Charles Blackmar, *The Constitution and Religion*, 32 ST. LOUIS U. L.J. 599, 600-1

(1988).....8

R. FREEMAN BUTTS, *THE AMERICAN TRADITION IN RELIGION AND EDUCATION*

15-17, 19-20, 26-37 (1950).....6

Mark Edward DeForrest, *An Overview and Evaluation of State Blaine Amendments: Origins, Scope, and First Amendment Concerns*, 26 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 551, 587 (2003).....5

NOAH FELDMAN, DIVIDED BY GOD: AMERICA'S CHURCH-STATE PROBLEM AND WHAT WE SHOULD DO ABOUT IT 15 (2005).....4

Toby J. Heytens, *School Choice and State Constitutions*, 86 VA. L. REV. 117, 131-32 n. 77 (2000).....8

John C. Jefferies, Jr., and James E. Ryan, *A Political History of the Establishment Clause*, 100 MICH. L. REV. 279, 305 (2001).....8

FRANK LAMBERT, THE FOUNDING FATHERS AND THE PLACE OF RELIGION IN AMERICA 188 (2003).....6

James Madison, *Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments*, reprinted in *Everson v. Board of Ed. of Ewing*, 330 U.S. 1, 65, 68, 67 S.Ct. 504, 91 L.Ed. 711 (1947).....7

Saint Louis University – Mission & Ministry for Faculty & Staff, <http://www.slu.edu/x2411.xml> (last visited Nov. 3, 2006).....16

Saint Louis University, <http://www.slu.edu/x260.xml> (last visited Nov. 3, 2006).....14,
15

Saint Louis University –Mission Statement, <http://www.slu.edu/x5021.xml>
(last visited Nov. 3, 2006).....15

Saint Louis University – About SLU, <http://www.slu.edu/x5029.xml>
(last visited Nov. 3, 2006).....15

Saint Louis University – Student Life, <http://www.slu.edu/x841.xml>
(last visited Nov. 3, 2006).....15

Saint Louis University – Jesuit Mission, <http://www.slu.edu/x844.xml>
(last visited Nov. 3, 2006).....15
